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M£3O 2 5% M- (Gigabit Ethernet), 1R ZEL ZE T BEN, 141 R A Z #51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps)o MLEHEEOHERATH ARSI T:

EEETAT  BETA ST EATHERAT:
=— I_L TERE | A TSRS | i
Eﬁiﬂ SRR | feifiE 25 Cbps A5 RS
BREAT | MR 1 Gops TR T HEE

FEED TR FEHIEZR 100 Mbps
USB 3.2 Gen 1¥&Q
AT $EUSB 3.2 Gen 1#11&, FH AR ATUSB 2.0M4&, ST LLUEFZEUSBIZ &= IkEO,
REEO(2T2R)
EER&EIEO,

@ WREMILREREED, TRREFHRELAEZWNRE.

EMMA RV (EE)

I EOAFTBMNTL,

WL/ AERISLHGe)
RO EREHTL,
ERR/PREERTHEBIE)
O ET REEL,

EIERLIZRENT:

#0 B2

EEL Nl

il

[mf

S

< |< | Bt
[mf

(4]
(((HH
(3
(((iﬁ
[mf

(]
O FiEd / srEWYETH v
]

ERR PREEREHH

B EARE S /

MBI\

3 E SRR B E X E SR A, BERINTIFEETMAN, FHNE
SRR R

o BEREMEE AT ERNIZERHA,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html




27 PMEBRHERIETIT

RiERH
REEERAFNAEEAEERIRSHEEERRAER SR ENIKH, RiEHMBHFF
o

I oo o oo D I I § s

RESET

REEERMREMSMIEIEE, BEETE AHMIIEE, 52 HEME I [BIOSTE
FA&E | - [RST (MULTIKEY) | #9353,

RS
KT ATARTHANIGECPU, ATFE. BFRBERFEHREEEEE, CPU, DRAMAVGA
TS REMFRNEEFRE; BOOTAISTRURTRENRERS

[Py [om]

]

CPU: CPU R7S#ERAT
DRAM: PI77IRZSHE AT
VGA: B-FRAHERAT
BOOT: IR(ERGURAHERAT

0D e e o o cooJmmmm 8 g




2-8 {RERBEINA

1
j
e
i
]
—
-
s—
0%y E
F O L] E]—w
D | eem—
Iabiimii
137 9 8 17 4 16 11 18 12 19
1)  12V_2X4 11) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU
2) ATX 12) F_PANEL
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1/2) 12V_2X4/ATX (8 PIN CPU{i B $B B K¢ 24 PIN 3= 45 fit B8 35 &)
15 R IR A A R TR R B IR M B B B RS E M RIRA AR L BT BT . TR FRIRIEEE
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— R | EX B | EX
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12 ([ ](a || 24 B | EX B | EX
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ap 2 | 33v 14| 2V
e 3| 15 | $EHIED
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ac 5 | #EE 17| B
] 6 | +5v 18 | HEHIED
Cl- 7| 19 |
° e 8 Power Good 20 | Z1EA
bl 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | 45V
(“ ° 10 +12V 22 | +5V
(=]- M| MV ({24 PINE | 23 | +5V (X £ 24 PINB
1 {[ e |Ce 13 FEOER) BEOFER)
9 12| 33V({RHEAPINKIEE) 24 | BEHBED ({4524 PIN
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1
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! i 3| B
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Dvs®@ ﬂﬂ] . - a
i all E SYS_FAN{

o

W o o asafm

SYS_FAN1 J
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| EX
1| R
2 | EREEEEGR
3 | HEEiR
4 | BXEIRATEEESEIM

« BSWE ERAXBRIRIREEE, B ECPUR R A T I A TIERR, HiB
B SIS BCPUKRER SR REGTEML,
o IXEEHPRUE IR I AERR &, S A B Rk IETE ST Lo
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ERREEHITIEE, TEE R FHEIEENRT B XU 7 gEE ALk Th&E

_ B | EX
IIII1 1|
2 | BEREEHE
| 3 SRR IR
t | REATEEERE

B CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1 FAN2_PUMP CPU_OPT
RAMR B 2A 2A 2A 2A
BAERER 24W 24W 24W 24W

© SR ERAK BRI RIREEE, B RCPUR R A T I AR TR, HIE
BRI S HCPUKRER SR RELTEML,
o XL RUE R IRREE AR B, B R E B IETE SR L

7) BAT (s8t)
I B St R AEFE i R 5 T35 A R TR IS D RE TR iE CMOSE B (5140 . BEAKBIOSIZ B)FrERIFE 71,
Ltk tRIER AR, SiE R CMOSHIERE IR IRk, Btk LR tE R ERYRER,

&t AT AR F R I EB it SR B R CMOS L #8 :

1. BRI, FHEREIRL,

2. vl At A Bt EEFRER Y, SRA— S 5h, (SKRER
IR 2R F 2 KR & B AREIE it R A IE SR, SR EE

BAT BRAFF )

3. BiEhEmE,

4. # FHRIREFEHRT.

EHE M AE R ERE SN, NEMNESTTRES R &R
o BRLEBITERBMNAHERMESH, iEKRMI AR ER,
o RIEHME, IEFERM ERIE®RORERBRE L),
o EHRTSRIIIBE MR 2 A AR,

ij o FIREAT, 15 S0 X AR R EIRF R R BRI,




8) LED_C (RGB LEDYT#5eR iBE EE)
A R AT 2 AR 5050 RGB LEDAT#5(12V/IG/R/B), f2 A fitHE B 252 (120k4%), 1< REBR 81
32m,

| EX
1 12V
2 G
3 R
4 B

G000

RGB LEDT#

LED_C
T514RGB LEDATH e Z I . L2 4TS KT+ i Fe IR R RA(
BOL=ARGT)EEZRENER (12V), RERRES

SIERATH RS

9) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 (v]45#2RGB Gen2 LEDYT s e8 if 3 EE)
i B4 EE AT AR AE 5050 FT 45 F2RGB Gen2 LEDT %5, B A fitH B3%e (5K 45, LEDEE
256 I I RIKT o

ARGB_V2_2
B | EX
1 1 vy

ARGB_V2_2 2 Data
3 TR
4 Ee:3ul v

1600
ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_3

ARGB_V2_3 +— L+ARGB_V2_1

T ATRTZRGB Gen2 LEDAT #5528 A FE , 2o R AT # oo
IR D = AR T S S E NS, RERRE

BRERATHRE, oot

@ BXRITHRIEHITIRE, EEREMEE R [ ~RIEEN 4 | KRN,

A o AEELEDETRRE, BRI LR 4RIZRGB Gen1 LEDAT H A1 A 4R F2RGB Gen2 LED
KTreZER—MEEE,

o RAENBRE, BFESOVEEEREMOERXE, FEBEREERAERERE, X
s R FRIIR
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10) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.0#& 1)
X BESATARE O ST #5SATA 3.08148, FF RT3k A FSATA 2.0 SATA 1.08148, —/NSATAR: O R Ak
FEHE—SATAI% &, ATIAMAEERAID 0. RAID 1R RAID 1074 &S, HIEEMERAD, i5E
B Mif & [ 1R ARES] | 1. o

BM | EX
HE
TXP
XN
il
RXN
RXP
el

N|olalsalw|[ )=

@ BHERAIELINGE, BEREMIEE ) [BIOSTEFIRE | - [SATA Configuration
HIBELRA

11) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU (M.2 SSD3#4)
M.2 SSD4335M.2 SATA SSDFM.2 PCle SSD, It FE4RHIM.2 SSDIFHEN 374#M.2 PCle SSDo M.2
AT ZRAIDRELE FES, 1B 2M.2PCle SSDTT % 5 H = SATARE £ H FIMB B ET, &
EEMERAD, BERHEMIHE [HEEEET] | /i,

© REM2BR
a fEFINEIM.2 SSDHY, IEHERE R M ZE N TR ERN,
b.{E FIEAEIM.2 SSDRY, MBI HE R ER F1EH, BBEFMETERIMLERN,

R () >
r 71

BRFIEENGE

ERE(RE)> L -

4

& B RGBT AR 0TS B SIC R,

o EEHEMIESEEIERAIM.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZe3E B EIBR 5t B,
M.2 EZ-Latch Click%2#: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23% B EIF&: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1098/M2-latchplus-simple.html
* EREI IR RBE S AN A AR E, 1M SERRECH KRB 1TIR IR
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(i)

10 80
CB)e—Ez-Latch Plus [|H] M2A_CPU
M.2 EZ-Lateh Click
q 110 80
M2B_CPU
@ 3
00, .o
o
o e | svfm
M2A_CPU J
M2B_CPU

B TS BIEM.2 SSDIER i %2 TM. 2461,
+ M2A_CPUR#EF5i%:
$B—: FLURRT$T 7 EIRBIM.2 EZ-Latch ClickF30, #HERAHAFET,

@%?EHO}’HLTTI%M.Z SSD, iF5E#ERB0FLALAIM.2 EZ-Latch PlusF40,

PR BM.2SSDARIFA A AN GBI, % EM.2SSDARATH, HM 2SSOSR FEE 4,
$R=: BRERARIKRBSHFHNE, &ERSIM.2EZ Latch Click-FHIBREHF =3
ERAFHFLAL
« M2B_CPUZF5i%:
PR—: IREFRERIENM 2SSO IR BB SR LI Z /T, HERBEZT IS o
HRR=: BM.2 SSDUBAFAXMNREE, $2EM.2 SSDERATIH, F AR IGHIM. 242
£23%M.2 SSDEIZE

K EM.2FEIE T ST FrISSDEE R

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD

M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v @ v X
BB F G KCPUME

S -



o DR R 224EM.2 EZ-Latch Plus&H0:

B
OBt stHERE455E, IR 1% | —7,
@%%M.2 EZ-Latch Plus40, EE 1] LK,

=i&:
OXFFM.2 EZ-Latch PlusFH1 5 EIRAM A E, EEE TN,
Ot HERRASRE, ITEI [ 18 | —F5,
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12) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 15 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R
(A [ | [AwEH]

i
HETAT | (B K

 PLED/PWR_LED - EBiF457RAT:

RGeS 412 | EREVFENTERBNRIRERT, SRFIEFRETH, 51T
S0 % | ARERE; Rt NRIREE(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RS, MIARR,
$3/84/85 TR

« PW-RIEFFX:

R E R YR S EIREE R R 82, BRI EBIOSIE B i B I IR EN A X
(EEREMEZ8 [BIOSTZFEE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN i3t EA).

« SPEAK-BfIW\$H:
R E B L AR A ER AR, RELURERIE R SRR K B RTH LR, BEE
IR, SE—ME,

« HD-FEEFNIEIETAT:
ERE T B LA BT 5 IR R S B EHE TR AT, HIE A FIERHE R ASR,

« RES-RHKEBEF*:
EREZRMEIART A ERNEE K (Reset) . R G AME L EEE A, 7T
IR TEEF X ERETRIES.

« Cl-ER ML AE# TR IS
T R LA AL A R T S R R3S, U I A R B B TR, B EE AL
IheE, EEEAFIIZITH R,

° NC 91_:1’Ef-ﬁo

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIERAT, R EMEIETRKT. WI\E, BRILE LIRS & ERE,
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13) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 EE)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERYIAERI T IR HEHRE
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE
TEEREERR,

B | EX

MIC L
pe:3auliiil
MICR
TAER

Head Phone R
&5 KA
SENSE_SEND
TFoHEH

Head Phone L
EHlin

i s e 8 s

Olo|lNlolo|l~lw Nl =

I—‘FfAUDIO

o

BEO T ENAERRT T FEREHAERL, MENENFREREELSER
[, IMERIE SN AEHIER.

14) FU3C_10G (USB Type-Co¥& O R 4B EE, ST5USB 3.2 Gen 2)
IR REST #5USB 3.2 Gen 28UA& 3 T2 — 4N USBHE O,

B | EX BH | EX
1| vBUS 11 | VBUS
2 | X1+ 12| TX2+
e 13 | TX2-
4 | b 14| B
q 5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
—FU3C_10G 6 | RX1- 16 | RX2-
B 7 | VBUS 17 | HEEHED
8 | cct 18 | D-
9 | sBU1 19 | D+
10 | SBU2 20 | cec2
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15) FU3A_5G (USB 3.2 Gen 101§ R 5 EE)
IAERESH5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.08148, — MEREFT M A4 USBHED . ZEEEIAE2
4~USB 3.2 Gen 1#E M3 5E T IR Y REM, EATLIE RS RIS,

B | EX BH | EX
ol 1 | vBUS 1| D2+
. 2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2
3 | SSRX1+ K
4 | HEHE 14 | SSTX2+
5 | SSTXI- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEihA
1l = = [[10 7 et 17 | SSRX2+
) - 8 | D1 18 | SSRX2-
T, b s 9 | D+ 19 | VBUS
- 10 | Z/EH 20 | FTHEEHD

16) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.01.1{& O ¥ IR $E EE)
X R 345 USB 2,01 13048, SETUSBY BYIR, —MEREFT UM A4 USB#E M, USB
RIS R IBR L, 15 TTIUBE R SR B RS,

i
B

EX
HiE (5V)
R (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
Pt B
R
Pl
TAEA

o [LLLLL):
10 2

OlolNololbhlw N =

W o o TS ssmim
B1

FUSB_2 U FUS

o

EFRUSBY RISIRAT, 1E S BB IMMRBRIERX A, FHESRIRLBMETLR, L%
&R USBY RIHIRAYIRER o
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17) SPI_TPM (2 £ INER IR E = 1E E)
AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & TN HR = 3R B2,

B
o
I
B

EX

Data Output
FEiE (1.8V)
ToHERD
FTAER
Data Input
CLK

Chip Select
et
IRQ
ZiER
TAER
RST

HBRRNRD
12 2

g JH oy

o

oo I
00, 1 O B
0 -
== S

[ SPI_TPM

O o N B W N~

-
o

—-

-
)

18) RST (Rt E E £H)
RGEEEHMFTUERZRMHE A ERHNEETT X (Reset)iB, ERGIENMEXESR
EFFUE, AR TEEFXRKRETBIHRSR

B | X
; 1 Ev
8 2 | HEhE

R EEHHEUSHINGILE, BETE HHMIIE, EEREMIEE# [BIOS
T2FiZE | - [RST (MULTIKEY) | 8935 RB,
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19) CLR_CMOS (;&BRCMOSER#EThHE £1 1)
B RSB AT LU AR AIBIOSIR B HHRERR, MEBIH R EE, MREZFHRCMOSHIE
B, {3 R ANAR 222 F 2 2K A £ R WD 50 B At 79 S SRR S

(D) FFek: —MRIEIT

o i GO %28 EF CMOS HiiE
]
00O, . O
0 e oo e O I Bamﬁn-ITl
CLR_CMOS

o EBRCMOSEIERT, 1555 XM AT RFH BRI,
o FFHLIEiE 3 N\BIOSHE N\ H )~ F51i% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults)s 1 THINIZ BE(EE
RKEMih 2 [BIOSTEFIZE | By AA),
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
BERHFNRERSE, BIOSEETBIOSIHERF, #ERAEKBERBITEERASH, F8
B IE % TIESHUTH E M Th 8L

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash 2RI 7EBIOSIR B2 FF M E FBIOSHIE M4, 1LERBEARTHNRIERS:, MATIER
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus 2 85T R4 X AL(SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PusizIBI S BB H HNBIRIE S
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E ML E 8 [ F~FINEE/T 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

o EFHBIOSHEBERMXE, 1REMEAEATARNBIOSEE I, RINBWERE
A EEFEHBIOS, IMFEHBIOS, EH/AVDHIHIT, LUB R AL RIRIETIE R RFEIRK
- RMNABWEHETEBIOSEERFIZEME, AATRELRIERRFARENE
ERAFHINE R, REIZEBHIRER RFEARESLAFHLAE, iHXEFERCMOS
R EEEIE, ¥BIOSIEERE ZH FLHE,
o BMCMOSILEE, i55£E "% - [Mith | 5t [CLR_CMOS$HH | Byt B, SiiEEH
=M E 18 [BIOSTEFIZE | — [Load Optimized Defaults | Bi5E A,

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/1081/amd800-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiEFRRE, FRMATEFHLogoHE H:

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

Q-FLASH  F12:BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH Thekss

TheE R iR A
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhBELLIEARFEH N BIOS KB FHMAIZEMEFNILE, A <1 >F <>
IEEEEAREFIRILE, SR <Enter> I\, RESEEHMMEERNIE &,
AR EERAMEIRERERTZRFN. EFFAIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FHLIR 7 B AE.

<END>; Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRIERECHERADIEHIRRIRSIZR, AHRREMERRDTYE, BIERERE
R4t /5, FFEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, RIEFMB IR F, HEELENIREREE
BIMERE TR L ERAIDIEHIRMIREIZE, BSZ TS E:

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZEWRTHRBSH=RR, £ [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, 1§ EfE R HEHZIUE,

7
HRERGHEEFNHPUTZRRERGNOS R, HENIREEFOEE LI, HEF

[ o

TR=:

EIEUE, HENRADIRSIEFHIXGRE, KFEZEUT=ZRHEF,
® AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

HNTERNRISEFG, BRERERENERE,

@ oy Windows REEX
ENEEEPEHER
DERas TR R TESHENERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BRERGRERERE, EREA MASHIIG0EEEZEETGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEARO)TRHARERNEFREETERFEIEIE, 5k [ R | E#ITRE, (5XH
ik [BIOSTEFFi& & | A [Settings\lO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | A1 & 4 [Enabled] )o

HHIARERE [EULA (ERZFRANIYL) | 52 HILAT, 754 [Accept| Z3GIGABYTE Control
Center (GCC), 7EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIHEIEFR AR EREN RN EF R TEEF,
BT[R5 | BAH#HITRE,

amEs

@ LW, BELWARGDEEEERN,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1082/amd800-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERMFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5'#) RAID 10
mEHE >2 2 >3 4
BEE BEHERERNBERIMEE |(BEYE1)BSE|(BEHENL)'BSE
R HIRE £ =/NBIRER s/NTEE
LUSEINRE No Yes Yes Yes
EHRHER:

I FEHRZ45RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5%RAID 10, #8ERE S RIS KR LR EZITENEEH
=1

* SATATE#E(SSD, A E| H{EHERE, EEHERE S RERBTENESR,

* Windows RIERZERILFEH R,

« AI_EMIRYER AR,

° Uﬁo

@ SR 2 PCle SSD, ok 5 E T SATARE £ 2 FH R R HE1

(F)  {UEATERAAMD £k 90005 51 4B ERHINVMe SSD,
o BEKENEEEEFRIRADZERR,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1080/amd800-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B850M GAMING X WF6E

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement

Ei The symbol shown below is on the product or on its

packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be

taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the

mmmmm  reatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

)54

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
@ The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,

which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.
Forany support regarding the EU General Product Safety Regulation (GPSR),
please contact Giga-Byte Technology B.V. Steenoven 24, 5626 DK Eindhoven,
Netherlands. Email: EU.grp@gigabyte.com
Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union européenne (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitatserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin batery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

«Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT L LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
Bl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for
indoor use only.
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
5256Hz - 5,35 GHz CH & A83e 4 HX|= HU{OIME AL8St=S HMTHE LICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: - Realtek Semiconductor Corp.
Wireless module model name: ~ RTL8852CE

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:
FCCID: TX2-RTL8852CE c € Approved by PTA
G D et TAC o 9.1176/2022 [E R-CRTKRTLEES2CE
‘Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: A
ETA-SD-20220908233
Japan KT E: AA «( CCAF22Y10250T1
1005 22

Brazil 1 e 220076020 Singapore IMDA: United KingdoijK

zm [R] 020-220232 @ cAa

20275-22-04076 i WS2SILEA BRI TS,

China

VT ENIBSER )
TRt S

om L
CMHT 1D: 2022A19304(M)
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China RoHS Compliance Statement
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TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period
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